
Dear Editors
Thank you for the opportunity to revise our manuscript. We appreciate the careful review and constructive suggestions. It is our belief that the manuscript is substantially improved after making the suggested edits. 
Following this letter are the reviewer’s comments with our response in Italics, including where the text was modified. Changes made in the manuscript are marked using track changes. The revision has been done in consultation with all coauthors and each author has given approval to the final form of this revision. The agreement form signed by each author remais valid. 

Sincerely, 


[bookmark: _GoBack]
Overall, I think the literature review was focused, relevant, and supported the research questions. My only comment is that on page 4, where the authors discuss the Mononen et al. study, it would be helpful if they provided a rationale for how the psychological factors influencing the learning of information and communication technology by individuals with physical disabilities would be similar for/applicable to those with VI learning a second language.

Some of the participants in Monomen’s study are people with visual impairments. In the text (page 4) we added a comment : “including individuals with VI”. 

I believe significantly more detail is needed about the methods. To say that the research is qualitative does not provide sufficient information about the qualitative model or paradigm being used. 
We agree wit the reviewer and have added more information about the method of the study in the method section. 

The participants, procedures, and data analysis need more explanation:

Participants - Where did the participants come from? How were they recruited? What about them made them appropriate participants? What kind of sampling procedure was used? How did you arrive at a sample size of 28? Was it based on saturation of data? Also, typically in qualitative research, the authors introduce the participants by telling more about their background, etc. This is very helpful for interpreting findings. The one example of background illuminating a finding here was the description of Ziv and how she did not complete her English studies. What is important to know about the other participants? Were pseudonyms used? If so, it would be helpful to state that.

 We agree with reviewer and have added:
Participants were selected in three different ways. 1. Virtual community – a call for participants for a research study was advertised in a newsletter for the blind. 2. Academic support centers – a similar notification was sent to the coordinators of various academic institutions, with a request to post it on bulletin boards. 3. Prior acquittance of the researcher with students with VI – one of the researcher is the head of the support center of a college. Participants had to have a mother tongue other than English and had to attend an academic institution.  
We used a sampling of eight students who were given assistance and services at the support center in the college of one of the authors. After interviewing them, we realized that their past experience had a great impact on their learning English as a foreign language. Thus to eliminate any information of the influence of their academic life on learning English, we then decided to focus on first year students and to explore the effect of their past experience only. At first, we interviewed thirty eight students with VI from different institutions. However, only twenty eight addressed the topic rather than other aspects of their disability. The researcher offered all participants the possibility of using pseudonyms, but surprisingly, all participants decided to use their real name and even asked to be sent the article after it is published.  

Procedures - More information about the interview questions is needed. How were they determined? How were interviews conducted (e.g., in-person, phone)? Who conducted them? Were the interviews semi-structured? Were follow-up questions used? How were they determined? Were data triangulated? How?
Data Analysis - A significant amount of information is missing regarding the data analysis. The authors need to talk very specifically about what was done to analyze the data. Who analyzed the data? Were the transcripts first coded and then analyzed for themes? Was consensus with a second coder used in the conceptual analysis? How was authenticity determined (e.g., member checking)? How did the authors account for their own biases as they might influence their interpretations?

We agree with the reviewer and have added relevant information in the Procedure Section.  
The present study is a phenomenological, qualitative one that made use of case studies. According to Stake (2005) this methodology enables the researchers to answer questions like "how" and "why" more often than "what" and "how much" that provide information as to the personal experiences.
a semi-structured interview of approximately 30-40 minutes with a research assistant.
All interviews were audio-recorded and transcribed. Transcripts were coded and analyzed for themes by each researcher individually and then compared with the coding of the other researchers. This way we tried to avoid the bias that might influence our interpretations. 
In the study, triangulation involved two in-person interviews with the same participants at different times, and same questions in different ways in each interview. Each participant was interviewed twice during the study. The first interview took place during the first semester, with the aim to gather background information on each student’s past experience with English studies, the attitudes reflected to him by the parents and teachers throughout the years, and the factors that helped or hindered English learning as well as expectations for assistive education in college. The second interview was scheduled towards the end of the academic year, so as to examine the way in which the students with VI dealt with the academic requirements. Moreover, the second interview aimed at revealing whether the student with VI received appropriate service during the courses, and comparing the accommodations and measures necessary for successfully completing the requirement in the courses at the general studies with those of the English courses. 



In the results section, I think the data could be better used to highlight findings. For each theme, the authors first present a brief review of literature related to the particular psychological construct. They then provide one or two exemplars from interviews to support their findings. I would suggest focusing much more heavily on the data and how they support the theme. It is a lot of work to have conducted and transcribed 28 interviews, and I would imagine there is much more evidence supporting themes. I would suggest limiting the literature review section to a definition of the construct, and then re-visiting the relevant literature in the discussion section.

According to the reviewer’s comment, we have changed the order, and moved the explanations about the themes to the discussion section, while adding an additional exemplar for each theme.  

The explanation of Bronfenbrenner’s model is well done. In the discussion of how the findings related to the ecobiological model, however, the connection between findings and the model is not entirely clear. The authors nicely described the cognitive (person) piece, but the environmental influences need more discussion.

The research focuses mainly on the individual characteristics, i.e. internal factors and their effect on the learning experience. Self-efficacy, motivation and locus of control were found to have an impact on the success and achievements of the learning process of individuals, and on the learning of English in particular.


The authors generally provided appropriate implications of the findings. However, in a couple places, I do not think the data supported the interpretation. For example, the authors state that the psychological factors identified in the analysis suggest that those psychological factors “carry more weight” than they do for individuals without VI. Because all the participants had VI, there is no basis for making comparative statements. 

We agree with the reviewer and have omitted the words “carry more weight”. 

Also, on p. 17, the authors state that, “Participants who expressed self-efficacy, intrinsic motivation, and an internal locus of control were more likely to successfully complete the English requirements of their academic studies.” I do not think the data support this conclusion, as the authors did not compare the participants to each other in any sort of systematic way. I believe that the qualitative findings are important in their own right, and they don’t need over-interpretation.

We agree with the reviewer and have erased the relevant sentences. 


As stated above, the article was very well written. I have only a couple minor edits:
•       On page 3, the authors refer to “blind people.” Given that People First language is used otherwise throughout the manuscript, I’m wondering if this phrasing is accidental in this instance.

We agree with the reviewer and have changed it in the text to VI. 

•       Page 4, line 3 - “than” should be “from”

We agree with the reviewer and have changed it in the text. 
